

# LAWS

## **OF THE**

# **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 2, 2020 to March 30, 2021

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 28, 2021 to July 19, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 18, 2021

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2021

## PUBLIC LAW, C. 230

educational program accredited by the Accreditation Council on Graduate Medical Education, the Canadian Medical Association or the Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons of Canada. Notwithstanding other requirements of postgraduate training, an applicant is eligible for licensure when the candidate has satisfactorily graduated from a combined postgraduate training program in which each of the contributing programs is accredited by the Accreditation Council on Graduate Medical Education and the applicant is eligible for accreditation by the American Board of Medical Specialties in both specialties. Each applicant who has graduated from an accredited medical school prior to January 1, 1970 must have satisfactorily completed at least 12 months in a graduate educational program accredited by the Accreditation Council on Graduate Medical Education, the Canadian Medical Association or the Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons of Canada. Each applicant who has graduated from an accredited medical school on or after July 1, 2004 or an unaccredited medical school must have satisfactorily completed at least 36 months in a graduate educational program accredited by the Accreditation Council on Graduate Medical Education, the Canadian Medical Association, the Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons of Canada or the Royal Colleges of England, Ireland or Scotland. An applicant who has completed 24 months of postgraduate training and has received an unrestricted endorsement from the director of an accredited graduate education program in the State is considered to have satisfied the postgraduate training requirements of this subsection if the applicant continues in that program and completes 36 months of postgraduate training. Notwithstanding this subsection, an applicant who is board certified by the American Board of Medical Specialties is deemed to meet the postgraduate training requirements of this subsection. Notwithstanding this subsection, in the case of subspecialty or clinical fellowship programs, the board may accept in fulfillment of the requirements of this subsection postgraduate training at a hospital in which the subspecialty clinical program, such as a training program accredited by the American Dental Association Commission on Dental Accreditation or its successor organization, is not accredited but the parent specialty program is accredited by the Accreditation Council on Graduate Medical Education, including training that occurs following graduation from a dental school accredited by the American Dental Association Commission on Dental Accreditation or its successor organization, but before graduation from a medical school accredited by the Liaison Committee on Medical Education or its successor organization.

The board may not require an applicant for initial licensure or license renewal as a physician under this chapter to obtain certification from a specialty medical board or to obtain a maintenance of certification as a condition of licensure. For the purposes of this subsection, "maintenance of certification" means a program that requires a physician to engage in periodic examination, self-assessment, peer evaluation or other activities to maintain certification from a specialty medical board.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 16, 2021.

## **CHAPTER 230**

H.P. 23 - L.D. 57

## An Act To Reduce the Landfilling of Municipal Solid Waste

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §2203-A, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 2015, c. 461, §8, is further amended to read:

1. Fees. Unless otherwise provided by rule adopted in accordance with subsection 3, fees are imposed in the following amounts to be levied for solid waste that is disposed of at commercial, municipal, state-owned and regional association landfills.

Asbestos	\$5 per cubic yard
Oil-contaminated soil, gravel, brick, concrete and other aggregate	\$25 per ton
Waste water facility sludge	\$5 per ton
Ash, coal and oil	\$5 per ton
Paper mill sludge	\$5 per ton
Industrial waste	\$5 per ton
Sandblast grit	\$5 per ton
All other special waste	\$5 per ton
Municipal solid waste or municipal solid waste ash	\$1 per ton
Front end process residue (FEPR)	\$1 per ton
Construction and demolition debris and residue from the processing of construction and demolition debris	\$2 per ton

**Sec. 2. 38 MRSA §2203-A, sub-§3**, as enacted by PL 2015, c. 461, §9, is amended to read:

**3. Rules.** The department may adopt rules imposing per ton or per cubic yard fees on any of the types of waste listed in subsection 1 disposed of at a commercial, municipal, regional association or state-owned solid

## FIRST SPECIAL SESSION - 2021

waste landfill. <u>The department may adopt rules impos-</u> ing per ton fees on any municipal solid waste disposed of or received for processing at a commercial, municipal, regional association or state-owned solid waste disposal facility, solid waste processing facility, incineration facility or solid waste landfill. Fees imposed pursuant to this subsection must be consistent with the solid waste management hierarchy established under section 2101 and the food recovery hierarchy established under section 2101-B. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are major substantive rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

**Sec. 3. 38 MRSA §2204,** as amended by PL 2015, c. 461, §§10 and 11, is repealed.

**Sec. 4.** Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

## ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF

#### **Remediation and Waste Management 0247**

Initiative: Provides allocation to allow for the expenditure of additional revenue for administrative expense and actions necessary to abate threats to public health, safety and welfare posed by the disposal of solid waste and to pay municipalities under the closure and remediation cost-sharing program for solid waste landfills.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2021-22	2022-23
All Other	\$120,750	\$161,000
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$120,750	\$161,000

See title page for effective date.

## **CHAPTER 231**

## H.P. 65 - L.D. 99

## An Act To Require the State To Divest Itself of Assets Invested in the Fossil Fuel Industry

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §135, as amended by PL 2005, c. 386, Pt. CC, §2 and PL 2013, c. 16, §10, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

<u>The Treasurer of State may not invest in any prime</u> commercial paper or corporate bonds issued by a fossil fuel company, as defined in section 1957, subsection 1, paragraph C.

**Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §138,** as amended by PL 2001, c. 44, §11 and affected by §14, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

## PUBLIC LAW, C. 231

The Treasurer of State shall review the extent to which the assets of any permanent funds held in trust by the State are invested in the stocks, securities or other obligations of any fossil fuel company or any subsidiary, affiliate or parent of any fossil fuel company, as defined in section 1957, subsection 1, paragraph C. The Treasurer of State shall, in accordance with sound investment criteria and consistent with fiduciary obligations, divest any such holdings and may not invest any assets in any such stocks, securities or other obligations. Divestment pursuant to this paragraph must be complete by January 1, 2026. Nothing in this paragraph precludes de minimis exposure of any permanent funds held in trust by the State to the stocks, securities or other obligations of any fossil fuel company or any subsidiary, affiliate or parent of any fossil fuel company.

### Sec. 3. 5 MRSA §1957 is enacted to read:

## <u>§1957. Limitation on investment in fossil fuel</u> <u>companies; divestment</u>

**1. Definitions.** As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

A. "Board" means the Board of Trustees of the Maine Public Employees Retirement System.

B. "Fossil fuel" means coal, petroleum, natural gas or any derivative of coal, petroleum or natural gas that is used for fuel.

C. "Fossil fuel company" means any company that:

(1) Is among the 200 publicly traded companies with the largest fossil fuel reserves in the world;

(2) Is among the 30 largest public company owners in the world of coal-fired power plants;

(3) Has as its core business the construction or operation of fossil fuel infrastructure;

(4) Has as its core business the exploration, extraction, refining, processing or distribution of fossil fuels; or

(5) Receives more than 50% of its gross revenue from companies that meet the definition under subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4).

D. "Fossil fuel infrastructure" means oil or gas wells, oil or gas pipelines and refineries; oil, coal or gas-fired power plants; oil and gas storage tanks; fossil fuel export terminals; and any other infrastructure used exclusively for fossil fuels.

2. Limitation on investment in fossil fuel company. The board, in accordance with sound investment criteria and consistent with fiduciary obligations, may not invest the assets of any state pension or annuity fund in the stocks, securities or other obligations of any fossil fuel company or any subsidiary, affiliate or parent of any fossil fuel company. Nothing in this subsection